This public hearing is being held by MS. GANSLE: 2 order of the Town Board pursuant to Section 202b of the Town Law of the State of New York in relation to the 3 4 Albany Shaker Road Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation

1

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Project.

Notice the public hearing has been published in the official Town newspaper which is the Spotlight and has been posted on the Town Clerk's bulletin board. I have an affidavit for each. The Town Board will now hear all persons interested in this project.

Good evening, my name is Crystal Peck MS. PECK: and I serve as special District Council for the Town of Colonie.

The project before the Board tonight is a capital project to rehabilitate the Albany Shaker Road gravity sewer. The Town owns and operates in extensive sewer collection system in the southern section of the Albany Shaker Road. The gravity sewer system was originally installed between 1967 and 1971.

The gravity sewer runs along Albany Shaker Road through the Anthony Lane development, crosses Osborne Road and runs parallel to Sand Creek ending at Colling Drive.

Due to a history of pipe collapses, closed circuit televised inspections were conducted which revealed

1 multiple pipe defects. As such, it is now recommended that the Town Board approved this project which will include rehabilitation of over 4,900 lineal feet of 3 sewer pipe and restoration of over 18 manholes. The 4 maximum amount proposed for this project is \$998,200. 5 Assuming the project is funded through a 30-year 6 7 bond with a 3% annual interest rate, the sewer charge 8 for a typical single-family residential property would 9 increase by this project by \$1.40. 10 If the Board has any questions, I would be happy to 11 answer them. 12 SUPERVISOR MAHAN: Does the Board have any further 13 questions on this? This is a major project that needs to be done. 14 15 (There was a response.) 16 Any questions from the audience? 17 (There was no response.) 18 We will close the public hearing. 19 MS. GANSLE: We have a Resolution pursuant to 20 Section 202b of the Town Law of the State of New York 21 approving the Albany-Shaker Road Sanitary Sewer 22 Rehabilitation Project. 23 MR. ROSANO: So moved. 2.4 MS. WHALEN: Second.

SUPERVISOR MAHAN: Supervisor votes aye. Clerk,

25

## CERTIFICATION

I, NANCY L. STRANG, Shorthand Reporter and Notary

Public in and for the State of New York, hereby CERTIFY

that the record taken by me at the time and place noted

in the heading hereof is a true and accurate transcript

of same, to the best of my ability and belief.

9 \_\_\_\_\_

10 NANCY L. STRANG

13 Dated \_\_\_\_\_